Investments
($)

Cash and
Short-Term

Investments
($)

Derivative
Instruments

($)
Net Exposure*

($)

Strengthened by 5%

	 ($)	 (%)

Weakened by 5%

	 ($)	 (%)
USD  394,445  13,234  –   407,679
EUR  12,287  –   –   12,287
GBP  501  –   –   501
Total  407,233  13,234  –   420,467
% of Net Assets  96.8  3.1  –   99.9
Total currency rate sensitivity  (21,023) (5.0)  21,023 5.0

March 31, 2024
Impact on net assets

Currency

Investments
($)

Cash and
Short-Term

Investments
($)

Derivative
Instruments

($)
Net Exposure*

($)

Strengthened by 5%

	 ($)	 (%)

Weakened by 5%

	 ($)	 (%)
USD  266,501  6,095  –   272,596
EUR  10,125  (8)  –   10,117
GBP  466  –   –   466
Total  277,092  6,087  –   283,179
% of Net Assets  97.9  2.2  –   100.1
Total currency rate sensitivity  (14,159) (5.0)  14,159 5.0

* Includes both monetary and non-monetary financial instruments
iii. Interest rate risk
As at March 31, 2025 and 2024, the Fund did not have a significant exposure to interest rate risk.
iv. Other price risk
The table below summarizes the Fund’s exposure to other price risk.

Increased by 10% Decreased by 10%
Impact on net assets ($) (%) ($) (%)
March 31, 2025  40,723 9.7  (40,723) (9.7)
March 31, 2024  27,709 9.8  (27,709) (9.8)

v. Credit risk
As at March 31, 2025 and 2024, the Fund did not have a significant exposure to credit risk.

ANNUAL AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  |  March 31, 2025

CANADA LIFE U.S. VALUE FUND

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

10.	 Fund Specific Information  (in ’000, except for (a)) (cont’d)

(f)	 Fair Value Classification
The table below summarizes the fair value of the Fund’s financial instruments using the fair value hierarchy described in note 3.

March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024
Level 1

($)
Level 2

($)
Level 3

($)
Total
($)

Level 1
($)

Level 2
($)

Level 3
($)

Total
($)

Equities  386,177  12,788  –   398,965  272,255  –   –   272,255
Exchange-traded funds/notes  8,268  –   –   8,268  4,837  –   –   4,837
Short-term investments  –   12,894  –   12,894  –   6,628  –   6,628
Total  394,445  25,682  –   420,127  277,092  6,628  –   283,720

The Fund’s policy is to recognize transfers into and transfers out of fair value hierarchy levels as of the date of the event or change in circumstances that caused the
transfer.
During the period ended March 31, 2025, non-North American equities frequently transferred between Level 1 (unadjusted quoted market prices) and Level 2
(adjusted market prices). As at March 31, 2025, these securities were classified as Level 2 (2024 – Level 1).

(g)	 Investments by the Manager and Affiliates
The investments held by the Manager, other funds managed by the Manager, and funds managed by affiliates of the Manager, investing in series S of the Fund,